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Learned counsel fir R,Dutta for the
applicant moves this application.
Perused the application and the

| reliefs sought, The subject matter is

stepping up of his pay uith reference
to the pay of his juniors.

Application is admitted. Issue
notice on the respondents by Registered
Post. Written statement statement within
6 weeks.

List on 24,11.1995 for uritten
statement and further orders.
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v L ‘19.1‘96u§} None is present. Counter has not
| o ‘ been submitted. -
e ‘ ' Ad journed to 1.3.1996 for written
_ statement and further orders.. ..
Member
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applicant is present. Written stateséint
ias Dot boen submitted by the respontents
KX Sehatma gesks time on behalf of
NroBEeSharma £0r submission of weittom
mtm,im_untm furcher & woeks.
List on 1%-4-9%8 for hesring. In the moan=
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19.',-4§.96 None is present for the respon=
‘ dents. Leave note of Mr.R.Dutta learned-
counsel - for the applicants "
-Hearing adjourned to 15«5«96.
In the meantime respondents may submit
written statement with copy to the
_avpplicant.

im Member

35"5*‘96 . | Learned ¢ounscl Mr.R.Dutta for the

applicant. Learned counsel Mr.B.K.Shatma
for the respondants. '
Written statement has not submitted.
m.snama secks for time to £ile writton
! atatmem.
S st gore haaring on 19«6=96+ In the
- '”_.r_ﬁmmmt.jgnw—_,&fspénﬁéntﬁ may submitd written state
. menty with ampy to the applicant.

Member
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Mr R. Dutta for the applicant. Mr B.

K. Sharma for the respondents.

--Written statement has not been submitted.

List for hearing on 7.8.96.

Liberty to the respondents to submit

written statement with copy to the counsel
for the applicant.

i

Member

Learnsd eounsel Mr.R,Mutsa for she
applicazie Leorned Mued.barma for KeoBaie
dharra “allwey ccunaele This ease hes been
1issmid tor hearing pending sumisaion of
written statement, Mcoée"arma infemms shat
are in a shage of repdines
for sutmission and he sesks d:mm Sox
submission Of writtan statenent.

List for hearing on 26-0<94,

The responients are Sirscred to mhuu
the writtan statcaant befors the date with
vepy to the counsel of applicant,

S

Mr R. Dutta

learned counsel

for the
for the

Learned' counsel
Mr B.K. Sharma,

respondents has submitted leave of absence.

applicént.

Written statement has not been submitted.
List for hearing on 16.9.96.

Member
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0.A.No.235/95

X |

.9.96 Learned counsel Mr R. Dutta for

the applicant.

Mr S. Sarma for Mr B.K. Sharma,
learned counsel for the respondents, informs
that written statement is ready and will
be submitted in about one week time. He

threfore prays for short adjournment.

'Hearing adjouned to 3.10.96. In
the meantime the respondents may submit
written statement with copy to the counsel
of the applicant.
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applicant. None for the respondents.

Learned counsel Mr R. Dutta for the

Mr Dutta is ready for submission. Mr S.
Sarma for Mr. B.K. Sharma, however, prays that the
respondents may be given last opportunity to file
written statement on 7.10.96 and adjourn the hearing.
However, since Mr Dutta has come ready for his
submissions and hearing, he is allowed to make his
submissions in part. The hearing is adjourned to
9.10.96. In the meantime the respondents shall sub‘mit
written statement with copy to the counsel of the

‘opposite party on 7.10.96 positively.

Hearing adjourned to 9.10.96 as part heard.

Mémber



0.A. No.Z5G of 1995

9.10.96 Learned counsel Mr. R. Dutta for the
applicant. None for the respondents. However, a
common written statement for the applicants in
0.A. 161/95, 175/95, 209/95 to 212/95 and O.A.
224/95 to 240/95 has been submitted by the
respondents. A copy of which has been served on
learned counsel Mr. R. Dutta. Mr. R.Dutta seeks
time to file rejoinder. Allowed.

Mr. R.Dutta is directed to serve copy of
the rejoindef' on the respondents before the
date of hearing.

S List for hearing on 20.11.1996 as part

heard.

Member

20=]1 =96 Lozenod counsol Hr.R.intta Cor the
applicante Hr«MsieChondhury Sor HroheHe
Sharmgs dcarncd Roliway Counsole

List for hearing on 16-12-96 as part
hoards
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18.12.96 None present. List for héaring on
13.1.1997.
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0.A.No.235/95 | .

Learned counsel Mr hR. Dutta for  the
applicants. Leave note of Mr B.K. Sharma, learned

counsel for the 'respondents.

List for hearing on 24.1.97. glz

Mermiber

Mr R.Dutta,learned counsel for the
applicants and Mr B.K.Sharma, learned Rly.
counsel for the respondents present.

Counsel of both sides have completed
their submissions. Hearing cohcluded.
Judgment reserved.

b

Menﬂiar

]
'

'‘Mr. R. Dutta for applicant. Mr.

B.K.Sharma for the respondents.

Judgementv and order pronounced.

. Application is disposed of vide para®8 of

the common order passed in O.a. 175 of 1995.
No order as to costs. o

Copy of the order be placed in the
O.A. ’ ‘
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH.

Déie'of Order:;‘ihiékﬁhe 12th Day of{rebruary;2997.

shri G.L.Sanglying. A&ﬁinistrative Member .
v~ ‘

ot original Application No.161 of 1995.
) v shri Dulal Kanti Deb = . « . Applicant
' - - Vs = o 4 ‘ |
R Union of India;&‘crs.  : . « « Respondents
0.A. No. 175 of 1995, t |
shri Chitta Ranjan Paul : « « « Applicant
) -_VB{-. '
Union of India & Ors. + « » Respondents
0.A.NO. 209 of 1995
; Shri Manindra Lal Deb « « « Applicant
- Vs = _ i
Union of India & Ors. « « » Respondents
"O.As NO. 210 of 1995
Shri Ranjit Kumar Dey e o o Applicant
! - Vs = | h
Union of India & Ors. . « « Respondents
O.A. No. 211 of 1995 _
Shri Krishna Pada Paul ' % + . Applicant
.‘-vs- " .
Union of India & Ors. - e e .'Respondents
0.A. No. 212 of 1995
‘smt Kali Rani Sarkar & Ors.
Legal heirs of;late Jibon Krishna Sarkar . . .Applicants
-vs - '
Union of India & ors. - « « « Respondents
0.A. No. 224 of 1995 | |
Shri Manilal Roy e« o o« dpplicant
-Vs - ’
‘Union of India & Ors. « « « Respondents
O.A. No. 225 of 1995
shri Priyotosh Naha | e « « Applicant
- Vs - | ‘
Union of India & Ors. ' . .'..Respondents
— L E : . :
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'O«A. No. 226 Of 1995

'Shil'kaiacﬁand Saha

‘9

- Vs -
Union of India & Ors.
Q.A; No. 227 of 1995

Shri Arun Kanti Das
Union of India & Ors.

O.A. NO.228 of 1995

shri Parimal Chandra Dey
- Vg =
Union of India & Ors.

O.A. NO. 229 of 1995

Shri Makhanlal Bakshi
- VS =
Union of India & Ors.

O.Ae. No. 230 cf 1995

shri Mukunda Ch. Chanda
- Vs =

Union of India & Ors.
O.A. No. 231 of 1995

shri Kartick Chandra Dey
- VS =

Union of India & Ors.

O.A. NO. 232 of 1995
shri Gopesh Chandra Dam
- Vs =
Union of India & Ors.

0.A. No. 233 of 1995

-shri Harendra Kumar Dey

‘Union of ;ndia & Orse.

O.A. Noc. 234 of 1995

_Shri Dilip Kumar Mazumder

- Vs =
Union of India- & Ors.

0.A. No. 235 of 1995 V/
”'Shr1<Aj1t Kr. Chak:aborty

- . - vs e ‘ . _': g.‘

: Union of India & Ors.

. Reépcndent@.

'« Applicant ;

. Respondents

.‘Applicantj

. Réspondedts.
'f}fﬁppiicahq
'é.;Applican
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0.A. No. 236 Of 1995. . L
Shri Ramendra jumar Basak ‘e o Applicant

[ )

kad
¥ -~ ¥ -

- Vg = A S S I . -
Union of India & Ors. : i ff;_.:hgspondents. i
0.A. No. 237 of 1995 o
shri Rai Mchan Roy ~e -0 -« Applicant
union of India & Ors. ' .« o « Respondents
0.h. No. 238 of 1995
ghri Jadhu Gopal Chakraborty « o « Applicant
- Vs -
Union of India & Ors. « « « Respondents
O.A. No. 239 of 1995
shri Rebati Mohan Choudhury . e« « o Applicant
- VS = .
Union of India & Ors. . . « Respondents.
O.A. NO. 240 of 1995
Shri Fanindra Kumar Baidya e« « « Applicant
- Vs = ' '
Union of India & Ors. ‘ o« o .“Respondents.

Shri R.Dutta, Advocate for all the applicants.

shri B.K.Sharma, Railway Advocate for all the respondents.

CRDER

 G.L.SANGLYINE, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMNER

The applications suhmitted by the 23 applicants
under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act
1985 are disposed of by this common order fo; convenience.
The respondents Railways have also submitted a common

written statement in respect of all these applications.'

2. The applicants-were eitherjholding_the_post of':i--
Fireman ‘A* or Diesel Assistant:Drivet.ﬁrhéiéwéé?'subseQ'

quently promoted to their next promotional post of shustsr.{

SR e e
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- “of’tﬁe purposerof ready reference and easier eppreciatron e

of facts’ the dates of promotion of each one of them to B

4

.Shunter - :X%xi *X' are given below as. gathered from the
Arespective applications under: consideration $=-
S8l.No. Name of the applicant

Date of promotion

1. Sri D.K. Deb 1.1.1986
2.'%  C.R.Paul 1.3.1985
3. " M.L.Deb 14.2.1985 -

4. " RiK.Dey .- 11.2.1984 |

S. " K.P.Paul 6.12.1985

6. " J.K.Sarkar 7.6.1984

7. "  RB.L.ROy 19.2.1985

8. " P. Naha 1.3.1985

9. " K. Saha 14.2.1985

10.* A.K.Das 14.12.1985

11." P.C.Dey 1.6.1984

12." ' M.L.Bakshi 14.2.1985 "

13," M.C.Chanda 13.6.1984

14." K.C.Dey 22.1.1985

15." G.C.Dam 1.3.1985

16." H.K.Dey 14.2.1985,

17.* D.K.Mazumder 11.3.1985

18."  A.K.Chakraborty 30.1.1986

19.® R.K.Basak 1.3.1985

20." R.M.ROY 14.10.19865

21.* J.G.Chakraborty 8.12.1985

22.% R.M.Choudhury 31.5.1984

23." F.K.Baidya 25.1.1989

3. The categories of employees known as Fireman ‘A’ and

Diesel Assistant Driver are called running staff in the

Railways. The epplicants belonged to these‘cateéories as the

case may be. Restructuring of all running stafffcategories

were af fected with effect from 1.1.1984 on proforma fixation

and the monetary benefits consequent thereto were given with

effect from 1.1.1985 but the categories of Fireman UY and

Diesel Assistant Driver were not restructured ‘These categories

‘ were however. given the benefit of Special Pay at the rate

<

. contd...5
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., of k. 15/~ 3o monbhe*fhis 3pec1a1 Pay was’ admissible to 30%
of th~ sts_ in each category. This Special Pay was given ‘in
,/M~’“”f/’6rder of seniority in. each category of post. The Special Pay '
was given with‘effectgffom,1,7.1985. This Special Pay was; ' z{

howéver, abolished with effect from 1.1.1986 as a result of
4th Central Pay Commission but the same was allowed to be
taken into account in the fixationn6f pay of Fireman °‘A* and
Diesel’ Assistant Driver. The grievance of the applicant is
that many employees junior to the applicants as Fireman“A‘
or Diesel Assistant Driver were drawing higher pay than the

applicants because of fixation of pay due tb‘merger of the

|
<
|
|
|
|
5
. Special Pay which was taken into consideration while fixing ‘ -]

the pay of the juniors. Théy'had_ﬁade representation before }
*the competent authoriiies of thé respendents bﬁt their repre- i

sentaticns were rejected cn the following grcunds :

"If in the lower grades the junior employee
drawn higher rate of pay than the senior
employee due to advance increment or
- accelerated promotion etc., the stepping
‘up of pay of senior employee will not
“be -applicable.”
They made further representaticns but no reply was given by

the respondents. Hence this application.

4. The respondents have defended their case stating that
the pay of shunter/ggxnann"xﬂ promoted prior to 1.1.1986

were fixed at lower stages whereas the pay of those enjoying
the Special Pay was fixed at higher stages oﬁ prémotion as

. Shunter in the revised grade. Scme of the applicants got: %b%fr
promotion to the post of Shunter/ggxgngg ‘R* befcre 1.7. 1985.
that is, the date‘of effect of Special Pay, and they did not
enjcy the benefit of Special ﬁay as Firemén FA' or‘Diesel
Assistant Driver. As a résulifthere cannot peﬂén? question
of_siepping up of their‘pay.ﬁhi1e.fixing“thei;_péfrwith éffect'

1

1
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;“They further state that;two a plicants namely. Bu;al Rantdl

H

Deb and Shri Ajit Kr. Chakraborty who were promoted after
1 1.1986 the benefit of fixation of their pay after taking
into consideratlon of special pay of %.15/-per month drawn
by them had already been granted. Learned counsel Mr R. .
Dutta appearing for the applicants submitted that‘the stand
of the respondents in rejecting the prayer of the applicants
to step up their'pay is not sustainable as itiie?not in
vaccordance\with FR 22 C and the Notification No.ﬁC-IV/SG/
'RSRP/1 dated 19.9.1986 issued by the Ministry of Transport,
‘Department of Railways(Railway Board). Mr Dutte relies on
Note 7 of Rule 7 tnereunder and submitted that ail conditions
laid dcwn under this Note were fulfilled by the applicants
- and@ as such their prayer is justified. Mr B.K.Sharma,learned
‘counsel for the reSpondents. on the cther'hand’opposes the
contention'of Mr Dutta.

S. The respondents have stated in the written statement

that all the applicants except Jadhu Gcpal Chakraborty

(0. A.No.238/95). Dulal Kanti Deb (C.A.161/95) and Sri ajit

Kr. Chakraborty (0.A.235/95) were promoted as Sﬁunter/ﬁ&t&h&&z

A* before 1.7.1985. Since this is the material bate it
has to be mentioned here’ that the dates of promotion to

Shunter as given by the applicants K.P.Paul as 6 12.85,

A.K.Das as 14.12.1985, R.M.Roy as 14.10.85 and J.G.Chakraborty;

‘as 8.12.85 are not same with the dates given*by!the

B respondents in a sheet at Annexure V to the written state- .

L ment. These ‘above mentioned cases are specifically mentioned

libecause 1t will be relevant whether they were drawing

“Special Pay as Diesel Assistant Driver" from 1.?m1985 to

s Cont'd.o . 7
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_ _the‘éllegeé date ofvtheir.promdtion'to‘Shunter.'In'the

case of_ all othet applicants<except.the four mentioned

and

4 above/ A.Chakraborty, D.K.Deb and F.K.Baidya their dates

of promotion to Shunter were before 1.7.1985. All these -

applicants were not therefore enjoying special pay of

Rs.15/- per mocnth as Diesel Assistant Driver /Fireman “a‘.

he states that,

Even in the case of K.Pp.paul though/he was Diesel Agsistant

priver on 1.7.1985 he has/not stated in his'application

that he was drawing Special Pay after 1.7.1988. Similar .

is the case of shri J.G.Chakraborty. sri A.K.Das and R.M.

Roy also have not stated that they were drawing special

pay from 1.7.85 to the dates of their promction. In the

case of F.K.Baidya, the question of drawing special pay

according to him

cf K.15/- per month does not arise asédhe,to diéciplinary

proceeding he was removed from service in 1981 and was

reinstated on 23.2.1989 and given promotion as Shunter on:

25 .1.1989. He has not stated in this application that he

| was paid arrear of Special Pay after reinstatement. Also

if the date of 26.3.1985 was the date of his prcmotidn to

Shunter as stated by the respondents in Annexure-V the

quésticn of drawing Special Pay by thim as Diesel Assistant

Driver after 1.7.1985 does not arise.

6.

Note 7 afcresaié reads as follows:

“Note 7: In case, where a senior Railway
servant promoted to-a higher post
before the 1lst day of January,1986
drawn less pay in the revised scale
than his jurniior who is promoted to the
higher post on or after the 1st day

of January, 1986, the pay of the Senior
Railway servant should be stepped up
‘tc an amount equal to the pay as fixed

. for his junior in that higher post. The - |

stepping up should be done with effect
from the date of promotién of the
junior Railway servant subject to.

fulfilment of the following conditibﬁs.:

namely,

. contd...8
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(a) both the Junior -and the senior Railway’

servants” should belong to the same

. ¢ . cadre and the posts in which they have
been promoted should be jdentical in
the same cadre,

(b) the pre~revised and revised scales of
pay of the lower and higher posts in
which they are entitled to draw pay
should be identical:; and

(c) the ancmaly should be directly as a
result of the application of the

-provisions cf Rule 2018B(FR22C) of
Indian Railway Establishment Code
Volume II or any other Rule cr order
regulating pay fixation on such promotion
in the revised scale, If even in the
lower post, the junior officer was
drawing more pay in the pre-revised
scale than the senior by virtue cf any
advance increments granted to him,

- provisions of this Note need nct be
invoked to step up the pay cf the
senior offlcer.

Mr Dutta submits that all the condéticns. mentioned abcve
o

are fulfilled in his case and further that the last sentence

YIif €VEN «.cecseee. Officer"does not apply to the present case g

of the applicants. Before proceeding further it is essential

_to reproduce here Rule 2018(B) of Indian Railway Establishment

i
i

Code Volume I :

i

2018-B (F.R4 22C)-Notwithstanding anything
contained in these rules, where & railway
servant holding a post in a substantive,
temporary or officiating capacity is
promoted or. .appcinted in a substantive,
tempcrary or officiating capacity to

- another pcst carrying duties and respon- |
sibilities or greater importance than i
those attaching to the post held by him, :
his initial ipay in the time-scale of the
higher post ishall be fixed at the stage ..
next above the pay notiocnally arrived at

y © by increasing his pay in respect of the

lower post by one increment at the stage
at which su?h pay has accrued."

The subject matter in thése applications is fixation of pay.-
‘zbf the eppiicaﬁtSﬂink&heaqraﬁaHOSﬁSbnater,;in view ofAthe
fact that their juniors in the grade of Diesel assistant Driver/

Fireman Uy wereidrawing higher-pay than them on their. (junior)

- era

promotion to thewpost of shunter.; '_ ' “'n_ 4 A; fﬁ:J

2
:‘k-". -
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7. . As indicated above Mr Dutta has relied on Note 7
of the Notificatlcn dated 19.9. 1986 submitted by the
respondents with their written statement in his submission
though it is seen that this Notification does not £ind
mentioned in any of the Original Applicationsitnder consi-
deration. The employees junior to the applicants in the
grade of Diesel Assistant Driver/Fireman ‘A’ who drew more
pay than the applicants on promotion as Shunter are the

following according to annexure-V to the written statement.

Sl.No. Name Date of promotion to Shunter
1. Sri Santosh Rn.Sarkar 16.1.86

2. " &)pal Ch. Dey 9.1.86

3. " Motilal Majumder 2.1.86

4. " N.D.Chakraborty 8.10.88

Therefore all these juniors were promoted after 1.1.1986.
The Special Pay of k.15/- per month which they were drawing
between 1.7.1985 and 31.12.1985 was abolished with effect
from 1.1.1986 but this Special Pay was takehiintc considera~
tion for the purpose of fixation of their pay in the revised
scale of pay of Diesel Assistant Driver as a result of the
4th Pay Commission. Consequently on their promotion as
shunter after 1.1.1986 they carried with them this benefit
and their pay in the scale of Shunter was accordingly

fixed. According to para 5 and § of the written statement

of the respondents and Annexﬁre-v thereto all the applicants
except Jadu Gopal Chakraborty (0.A.238/95), Dulal Kanti

Deb (0.A.161/95) and Ajit Kr. Chakraborty (0.A.235/95)

 were promoted as Shunter before 1.7.1985 and they did not

draw their special pay of . 15/-per month which came into

effect from 1.7.1985 in the scale of pay of Diesel Assistant

Driver/riremen 'A'. No rejoinder has been submitted by any

B
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| of the applicénts to these statements made by the respondents

- and they have notébeen éought to be controverted. It may also

be mentioned here that althoughtone common written statement

has been submitted by the respondents in respect‘of the 23
applicants, the learned counsel for the applicants has chosen

to proceed for hearing on the basis of this commén written

statement in respect of all the applications. Therefore, these
statements of the respondents are taken to be correct. It is
the contention of the respondents that stepping ﬁp of pay is
permissible only when two persons are in the samé grade, same
pay scale and the anomaly arises in the same pay scale. It

1s seen from the facts stated above that the,casg of the 20

applicants who were promoted to Shunter before 1.7.1985 is

not the same with that of the juniors. It is evident that

the senior employees, namely the applicants, had not drawn

the same pay as the juniors in the scale of pay of Diesel

Assistant Driver/Fireman ‘A‘ as the applicants were promoted.

before 1.7.1985 to Shunter and did not draw the [Special Pay

of R&.15/-per month. These 20 applicants were not also in the

same cadre of Diesel Assistant Driver/Fireman ‘A‘* as the

juniors as cn and after 1.7.1985. In view of these facts there

\
cannot be any anomaly in fixation of their pay in the scale

of pay La—the—scale_nf_p?y of shunter with reference to the
pay of the juniofs who were promoted after 1.1.1986 to
Shunter and wholstand in a different footing. Iq the light
of the above the 20 applicants cannot succeed in their

respective applications now under considerationr

| : '
‘8. In the case of Jadu Gopal Chakraborty (O.A.238/95)

the respondents have stated in the written statement that he

drew the Special Pay of ks.15/-per month with effect from
1.7.1985 £o 30.12;1985 as he was promoted to the post of

- Shunter'oﬁi31}i511985. It'appearS»that:he was not allowed

\

]
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- 31.12.1985. Note&? aforesaid permits stepping up of pay of

. case and the Notification No.PC-IV/86/RSRP/1 dated 19.9.1986.

that the applicants had not actually received benefit of

‘been paid. The 0.A.NOs.161/95 & 235/95 are disposed of

a e

e
NS

s

higher fixation of pay because he was promoted to Shunter on

a senior employee promoted before 1.1.1986 with reference to
the pay of a junior promoted'on‘or after 1.1.1986 in the
higher post subject to fulfilment of the conditions laid

down thereunder. In view of this fact and the fapt“that

Shri Chakraborty was drawing Special Pay of‘kels/-per month
till 30.12.1985, that is one day before his promotion, I !
consider that it will be fair tc direct the respondents to

re-consider his case with reference tc the facts of his

They are therefore accordingly directed and they should do

so cn merit. They shall issue a final order within‘3‘months
from the date of receipt of this crder by respondent No.3,
the Chief Personnel Officer, N.F.Railwsy, Maligacn, Guwahati.
The application is disposed of accordingly.

9. In the case of Dulal Kanti Deb (0C.A. 161/95) and

Ajit Kr .Chakraborty (0.A.235/95) the respondents have submitted |
that these 2 applicants were promoted after 1.1.1986 and
their pay in the revised scale had since been refixed by

taking intc accountlspecial Pay of Rs.15/-. Mr Dutta submits

the refixation. The respondents are therefore directed to
pay these 2 applicants their dues as a result of refixaticn
of their pay within 3 months from the date of receipt of

oopy of this order by respondent No.3 if they had not already

accordingly. _
10. The Original Applications of other applicants exclu-
ding .0.A.NOS.161/95, 235/95 and 238/95 are dismissed. No

order as to costs.

,-_.. A - .: ol - ! i
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7 IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 0 N
gl iench Y :
G;w?é vinios GUWAHATT BENCH s GUWAHATT = :E
- = (W £
, - &;’
(An Application U/S 19 of the A.T.Act)
Original Application NO;Z;ZL_;_____ of 1995,
Shri A.XChakr aborty, s Applicant,
Union of India & Others, ¢ Respondents,
INDEX
Sl.No, Particulars, Annexure No.  Page,
1, . Application‘ . ) o';on
2 Railway Board's letter No.
PC/II1/84/UPG/19 Gt.26.6.85 A/L, 9 to 13,
3.  Chart showing the date of
promotion, pay etc, of the
Applicant and his juniors., A/2. 34.
4, Railway Board‘'s letter No, )
60/PP-1 dt. 19.03.66. N3. 15 .
‘5, Applicant's tepresentation
dated 09.,05.93, - A/4, .- 16,
6. Senior Digisional Personnel
Officer's, D,O, letter No, .
E/UL/1/LM(Restr,) &t, 8.,11.93, LVER 17,
7. Divisional Railway Manager (P)'s
letter No, E/41/1/LM(Restr ) A/6, 18,
8. Applicant's representation
dated 22x 4.8.94 to the
Chief Operating Manager ,N,.F,
20.

»
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i B GUWAHATI BENCH : GUWAHATI

R DPuia (AJ}':J

(An application Under Section 19 of the Administr a-
tive Tribunal act 1985)

Original Application No. of 1995,

Shri Ajitkghakraborty, Son of Late
Sukumar Chakrabo:ty_, residing of Hari
Om Tilla, Lumding, P.O, Lumding, Dist-

rict - Nowgaon,Assam, Pin « 782447,
seee Applicant.

- . . - Versus =

1, Uniq'n of 'India represented by the
Gener al ‘Maha;er, N.F. Railway,
Maligaon, Guwahati - 781011.

24 Chief 0perating Mari_ager, N.F. Rail=~

way, Maligaon, Guwahati - 781011,
3. Chief Personnel Officer, N.F. Railway,
Maligaon, Guwshati - 781011,
.4, Divisional Railway Manager,
N.F. Railway, Lumding « 782447,

5. Senior DiviVSional Personnel Officer,

N.F. Railway, Lumding - 782447 ,Assanm.

vees ReSpondent o

1, Subject matter of the Application, Stepping up of

Pay of the Applicant.
y Cont seee P/Zc
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24 Jur isdiction of the Tribunal ;=

"The applicant‘declares that the sub-
ject matter is within the jurisdiction of the Hon'ble

Tribunal .

3. Limitation ’:- 

The gpplicant submits that applicatlon

is within the period of limitation.

4, Facts of the Case -

4.1, ' That, the gpplicant is a citizen of
‘India and is entitled to rlghts and previledges availe

‘able to c1tlzen of Indla.

4.2, o That, the applicant was appointed on
07.,11,64 as Engine_Cleaner in the Mechanical Department
of N.F. Railway and pm was posted at Lumding Loco Shed,
That, he was promoted to the post of Diesel Assistant

Driver (in short DAD) on 07.10.83 in Scale Rse 290-360/-,

On 30.01.86 the applicant was bromoted as Shunter in

e e

Scale Bs, 290~400/~, On 08,04.89 the applicant was pro-

- moted to the post of Goods Iriver in Scale s, 1360~2200/w.

4.3, | That the Railway Board, vide letter No.
PC/III/84/UPQ/19 dtd. 26.6,85 issued Order for Cadre
review and restructuring of Group 'C*' and Group 'D*

Staff. In réSpect of Fireman ‘*A' and DAD the special

Cont .., P/3,



pay @ Rs. 15/~ per monﬁh'to’the extant of 30% of the
post in each.céﬁegory was sanctioned with effect

from 1,7.85, After intrbduction of the revised Scale
of pay wifh'effect from 1,1.86 the,élement,of special
pay was to be.taken into account in the fixation of
pay of Fiieman and DAD, The above benefit or arrears
‘were made to the coﬂcerneé Staff vide Bill No, 450-3R/

No., 1166 dated 14.6.93,

A copy of the Railway Board's
letter No;pC/II:_t/é‘z}/UPG/lg
dtd.A25.6.85{re1evant portion)
is annexed hérewith as

ANNEXURE - A/1,

-

4.4, o That, although’the applicant was work-
ing as-DAD on 1,7.85, the benefit of special pay con
sequent fixation was not given to the applicant .although

his juniors were given the benefit,

4,5, _‘ That, Shri J. Uddin, Shri K.C. Roy who
are junior to the applicant at the PAD and were dr awing
pay of Rs. 302/~ in 1993 when the applicant pay as DAD
was also ks, 302/-,.But due to merger of special pay of
the above juniors were fixed'at higher stage after they

were given the benefit of special pay and its marger.

A comparative Chart showing the
- pay etc., of the agpplicant and
his juniors is annexed herewith'

as ANNEXURE - A/2,

Cont ... r/4,
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4,6, That, in_the year 1985, Railway Boafd

under letter No, PC/60/PP-1'dtd. 19,03.66, communicated
sanction of the President that when a Railway Servant
promoted or gpointed to a higher post on or after

1.4,61 draw a lower rate of pay in that post than ano-

ther Railway servant junior £o ghim in the lower grade

and promoted or appointed subseduently to another identical
post, the pay of the senior employee in the higher post
should be stepped up to a figure equal to the pay as

fixed for the junior employee in that higher post from -

the date of promotion or appointment of the junior employee.

An extract letter as Published
in the Railway Establishment
Manual Law and Practice by Shri
M.L. Jand, Assistant Professor,.
Railway Staff Training College,
Baroda, is annexed herewith as

ANNEXURE - A/3,

4.7, That, as the pay of the juniors of the
applicant were higher than that of the applicant, the
applicant represented to the Divisional Railway Manager
on 9.6,93 for stepping up of his pay to the stage where
his juniors pay have been fixed on being promoted as

Shunter and Driver.

A copy of the said represent-
ation is annexed herewith as

ANNEXURE - A/4.

Cont L) P/so
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4.8, . That, the Senior Divisional Personnel

Officer, N,F, Railway, Lumding (Respd. No.5) made a
pr0posal for'stépping up of the pay of the SmEimmg senicr
employees including the applicant and submitted the

same to the Account Branch for votting but the Account
Braﬁéh ¥returned the pfbposal suggésﬁing submission of
papers to Chief Personnel Officer, N.F. Railway, Mali-
gaoh for clarification. Accordingly, Senior DiviSional
Personnel Officer, NQF.YRailway, Lumding sought the
clarification to the Chief Personnel Officer, N.F. Rail-
way, Maligaon(ResP}dt. No.3) vide D.O. ietter No. E/UL/1/ -

LM(Restr.,) dtd. 08,11,93

A copy of the said letter No,
E/UL/1/LM(Restr,) dt, 08,11,93
is annexed herewith as

ANNEXURE - 3A/5,

4.9, ‘That, the Divisional Railway Manager,
N.F., Railway, Lumdiny, vide lettér No, E/41/1/LM(Restr,)
dated . 7.7,94 informed Shri C.R. Paul and others who

. made reprgsentations for steppiﬁg up that a reference
was made to £ix Head quarters for ciarification and the
General Manager(P), N,F., Railway, Maligaon has'pssed the

following Orders -

"If in the lower grades the
junior employee draws higher
rate of pay than the senior
employee, due to advance in-
Ccrement of accelerated promo-
tion etc, the stepping up of

pay of the senior employee will

not be applicable."

COnt L A N P/6Q
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A copy of the letter No, EXHEX
E/41/1/LM(Restr,) dt.7.7,.94 is

annexed herewith as ANNEXUR E-A/6,

4410, That, as the clarification given by the
Gener al Manager(P), N.F. Railway, Maligaon was not'on
correct appreciation of facts and the Orders of the
President, the applicant made a representation to the
Chief Operating Manager (P), N.F, Railway, Maligaon on
04.08,94 for re-examination of the applicant's Case in
its proper perpespective and to set right the injustice
done to the agpplicant. But no reply has heen received
by the applicant as yet.

A copy of the representation

dated 04.08,.,94 is annexed her c-

with as ANNEXURE - A/7,

5. Ground for Relief

(2]
l

5.1, That, as the pay of the applicant's juniors
were fixed at a higher stage than that of the applicant

as a measure of restructuring benefit, the applicant is
entitled to the benefit of stepping up rule and to be
fixed at the stage where his juniors have been fixed at

the gpplicant and his juniors belong to sane cadre and

the pay of the juniors were fixéd at a higher stage not

as a result of acceler ated promotion or advance increment
but due to special pay gr anted to the DADS for Cadre

restructuring,

Cont e P/?.
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5424 That, the applicant is bedng paid less

salary due to refusal of the respondents to Step-up his

- pay as per the z)r._ders of the President.,~

6, ° Details of the remedies exhausted -

» Tha&, the applicant has represented
to ResPOddené-No; 2 éné 4, theréhief Qpefating.Manager
(p), N.JF., Railway, Maligaon and Divisional Railway
Manager ,. N.F. Railway, Lunding, for st;epping up of his

£

paye.

Te ~ That, the applic‘ént declares that he -
has'not previoule :éiled any application, Writ Petition
oz; Suit in respect of tihe‘ subject matté_,r of this appli-
cation in any other,Coﬁrt,or Bench of the Tribunal hor
any' such applicatibd', Writ or Suit is pending before

any of them.

8. Relief Sought S

on the facts and circumstances submitted

above the gpplicant humbly prays for :=-

Issue of a direction to the respondents
for refixai:idn of his pay on the basis
of stepping up rule at the stage his

juniors have ‘béen fixed and to pay tl';e,

arears with interest, . ..

9: Particulars of Application fees i~ |

Indian Postal Order No. §/7 Y93
for Rse 50/-(Rupees fifty) only is

enclosed..
Cont eoe P/so
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: VERIFICATION :

I, Shri Ajit Kumar Chakraborty, Son of
Late Sukumar Chakr aborty, aged about 50 years,
residing' in Hari Om Tilla, Lumding, 'P.o._ Lumding,
District - Nowgaon,Assam, Pin - 782447 do hereby
verify that the contents of para 4, 6, 7 & 9 are
true to my knowledge and belief émd the rests
are my submission before this Hon'ble Tribunal

and I have nor supressed any material facts,

Signature of the Applicant,

J%/ ARerman ﬂ%.,;&;}a -

Dated H

Place 3 Lumding.
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R,B.F, No.183/85

e

S&ﬁje*ts Cadre Review and Rostrucu__g‘jxggm
- Group 'CY and D! staff,/ i

No..Pf‘III/84/UPG/19, datod 25.6..1985,

| ,ef , Restructuring of cortain Group 'C® & 'Dt
caﬂroa have boon umdor consideration in consultatiba
vith ithe Staff in the Committec of tho Departmental
‘Council of the JCM(Railuays) for somatime, The '
Mi stry of Railways have cocided with tho approval

the President tp .rostructure certain categorics
of Grow 'Ct & DV as de’cd,ﬂ.ad in the Annoxure
onclose

r

‘2° While implemunting thoso orders
smeiﬁc instructions givun in ths footnote undor
difforont catogoriesn stould be strictly end
.carofully adhore& to.

l' } 3. For the purposs of rostructuring tho

- cadro strongth as on 1-.1.1984 uill b takon into

account and will includ«g Res’c Gilvor and Isave

Resorvo posts,,* U -

'l 4,1 The staff uolocted and posted ageinsth
af;iditional higher gr&dﬂ posts as a result of
restructuring will have!thoir pay fixed under Rulc
2018-E(FR-22.C)-RIX w.o.;i‘oii.-lu{%‘l on profomva basie
with current payments w,0,f,1-1.1985, Tho borafit ¢f

'fi:;ation will bs applicabln to the chain/rosultant .- .

wnj,[ch akise from rastrucx* wing,

. 42 Tho ggsts of Jaunting Drivers scala
Rs.33o-560/- will f1iled from Shunters grado

RS.2901-400/- on tho basis or sonlority~cum-suitability

Tha posts of Driver Grado CtH scaln [3,330.550 will
Wevar be filled as per oxiant orders for promotion

Shun ars to Driver Gradc 2!, Fixation of pay of

Shuntqrs ‘grade fs,290=400/. unxoinuoa as Shuntirg

Driver Grado R,330-.560/- will bs rogulatod vndor

20184 'R-II (FR-220), Shunting Drivers grede PFse330-560/=

‘appointed as Drivor ‘Ct ‘£enl0 R,330-560 will hava thoir

paq fixad undar Rule 2017(u)( D)RIZ(FR-22(a)(14)).

- 4,3 Tha bonofit ol rotro..pccti"o fixacion
ﬁ'om 1-1,«.1984 and curront payuont from lw.1-1985 will
not bo applicable to such of thoso cmployoes who are
promoted against vacancics oxisting on tho date of
ragtructuring, Thoy will bc grentod borofits only from

- tha date of promotion a3 per norael rulose

A Mrj;mw:s»

Contd,/~
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A.K.Chakraborty, Goods Driver
8.%,8 8,%,90 8.4,91 84,92 8,4,93 3
1440/- 1480/~ 1520/~ 1560/~ 1600/~ '; 1640/~

J.0ddin

.3.89 6,3.90 6.3.9% 6.3.92 6.3.93 6,394
:(Em:ro&}- 1480/~ 1520/~ 1560/~ .161*0/- 1680/~
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Fixution ot puy onfpromotion or &ppointmnnt'to ﬁi&hbx
poutui-,unoma1108 ariosing out or thg applioation of
rulg “018-y (4 o, B2l )bty 11, ‘ i?

i, Thoczﬁestio:zox Fowoving cortuin 210041108 arising s
& reault of Lixation of puy of raflway BOrvants promotod or
appointod to higher posts after tho introduct Lon of ruls

fg I?'hus boen undor thg soassderatiord ef
the Lowrd for Somotim past, " S

3¢ By a strigt application of thg abovo Fulo, gt may .
hapﬁgnithut 8 rallvay scyvant caotod o mppointag toa
highgr gost on or aftor. M.w@i may dres'a Yougr rato of

hat post than anothor Yailway Borvant, Juntor to &

in tho lowor Brado and: promotod OF appointod gy 83 quently §o
anot her idant {ecal poat, ,

3¢  In order to tomove this anomaly the Prasidoat ig
Ploused to degidg and 1n guoh cageg the pay of tho eontgy
Cuployco 1n ¢he higror post should to 8%0ppud upto g ¢ jus e
Gqual to the P a8 [ixod for the 3unior Guployco 4n thit
highor post, Ihg stopp g Up Bhould be dopg llgh cffaot fyogm
tho dute of promotion or, apgointmant‘ot the Junior ¢ leyoo
and will hg subjoct to tne onoving'c‘amwiona, Razgly ..

(8} Both tho Juntor and Sonier gp i0y00s should boll
to tho samg Cudro and thg Posts in whigh thoy Qwuuve
boun promotad 0F appointed should bo idonticul und

L in‘tho sumg Cadrg } and d

(b) Tho soale of P&y of the lower ang highor poste 4n
¥hich thoy aig entitlod fo draw péy should be den.
ticaly and L b :

(¢) thaganomuly should lo direotly ag “ FOsult of tho
application of rule £018«&(F.h,33~0 =it 11, Bor
OXdaple, 4f gven in the lower post the guniox Cuployos
Uraws f{rop bimg to tigy 4 Righor rate o '
the sunior by virtuo of gyg, ton of puy undor the
noXmal rulgg 8ay due to grang of edvanoe increnongs

“ or due to uocoloratag piowotion ete, thg ovistaons
Containod {n tingy lottor wiz) sot be 1nvo£zd to
8top wp the pPay of the sonior tmploycosg,

4 Tho -orderg rofixing ting ga{ of tho ssnior omg%oiooa in
accoxéanco ¥ith €ho provigiong 0l thig lutter ghay)

undor r-lo 2043 {F k, 27)R=X1, The nokt‘incramont of the sgnior
¢mployuves Will'bg dr.wp on ‘complot {nnat the Tequisite qualifying

Surviceo w,0,f, 't dato of rqtithicn or,pqy.}

6, Thasa orot s tapg 0lfaat rxom’a-u-ae. Cusos of Sajors
drawing 1gas Puy than Suntore {in Taspoot of promoticns oacyrr.
ing on ox urtOt-1-4-Gl'muy ulso be. regul stey Usdor those ordors
but the pctuallpunofit'vOuLJ to Walssiblo from 3.3,1084,
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The Divl,Railway Manager(P)
N, F. Railway,Lumding, !

N

With due respec't I beg to submit a few
lines for your information & necessary action plcase.

"I'hat Sir, I have been working as Goods
Driver from ?ﬁ:éﬁfgg?.; .and my basic pay is nov I, 1560/¢
But in your Memorandum No.E/41/1LM(Re-structuring)
of 16.,10.92 it is seen that the pay of S/sri Go€cboysIE
Jaiuddln, K.CcRoy, McbrHMajumder, NN Chakeaboriy &
SeBw—Sarkar; is now hlgher than me though they are
Jjunior to me,

Therefore,you are requested to pleasc
look into this and arrangé to stepping up my pay on
the pay of my juniors are higher than me at the
earliest and thus oblige thereby,

1

Witﬁ regardsj

%
| P Yours faithfully,
i I ' 7 "/"-/'J' 2
Dated,Lumding L .&OK Aernm, A1k ';%
¥ ‘ -
The ode” &2e” 1993 N Over 6“‘({}/ g
M.@B —
o VIANAD

. Duttd, (Ad ) e

Maligeoa, Cocansli.7éiull,

Ay
Gry v, R, Chakraberly, :
CPW e/ vl ignon, :
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D, G, low &/43/1/ Lit(Raat e ) D0/ 1Y%,

| |
_ . J
tubi= Lhopping up sl b 08 auniox is,

In torms of nlyé Noprd'a latter lo, PO-111/84/0P0/19

Aated 26-G6-B86 and 13+0-8G cleculated under CPY/HLC'e letter

Koo B/ C05/73/ Pty IV DATED XY3ay 10=7-80 and D0«0-88 gxcept the

catggorles of Vireman 'A' and DAD ALl other running categories

wvere ro-otrugtured v, & Lo 1o L 44 on proforme fixatlion i

we 0 fo 1o 185 with monatary beref1ts The ceterories of Flreman
: t4* anl DAD, which wore not re-gbructured, vere however given
X the benelit of wpuclal pay 9 Nse Li/= pems to the oxtont of

. 30%/of poste in each cateroxy and nccordingly, 8ple PAY wns

/ sayctionod tn favaur of tho scndormost persons in each antegorys

Déoy TRri Chakrabdrtyy

With the introduotlon of revinod scrle v, 8¢S, 1, 1,84
{4th P.C,), tha olement of ople Pny Ros 16/=was done awny but
the gnme was nlloved to Le taken into, account {n the fl:ation

Vol pay.of ¥ireman¥and NAD in torms of Rly, Doard'a lattor Nos
S pC- 1Y/ 88/ RCRE/ S Aty 16, B, 84 preelved ynder GM(P)/NLO's Noe
. E/QOG/111/45(M)L- Arted L9/ 7/vile Thle oxercise croated nnamo=
' 1ies whoraby the pay of ghunter promoted prior to e LA

L “bwaz fived al lover stagan vhevoan:the pay of those enjoring

Y the sple poy was [lxed vt highar staggo on promot Lon an

thqntar in the roYIned grodes,; 1 ‘ ‘

Consoquant on the abovey nov the senior persons
Arawing lower pay than thelr Juniors have clealmed stepping
up of thelr pay to the extsnt of thelr juniore A proposal
for atepplng up of the pay of senlyur peronns vas sent to
Acgounts for vatting but Acocantn has retiirned the proposal
_about with'following ohnerve! tons .

A It 1y peon [rom thujonsg Mo /4 1/ 1/ LH(Restya )
at PP=4 that Jjunler goqde Acivors are Aravwing
more pay than their!geniors on agecunt of ¥ixing
of pay nfter tak lng ! speolal pay of Re 16/
into nocointe | id |
In similnr casgan “l%eiﬁdo'ﬂ dg¢acislon hns becn
;  obtalned. tut 1t peen that NAe ' decision wnriea
according to merit of inAividual cneen, Uence the
cnpo may kindly ha roforred to CPOV', F. Rly./¥allgnon
for obtaining clnrtfl?ﬁtion frem MLy, Noards "
a

L
In view of tha al vay 11,30 reagurrgted that noceconry

clariClention mey plunnae L Jdemiiinlentod for the purposd At

an sarly Aate sluce thia Lo L8 wont likely to be ralsed in

the 1°11 alsos _ _ |

[
i
'

This may pleasnc bo Leantod Ao urgent by communleating
gnrly declslone N AlefS

P CWith ropords,

R DUE 744328 Yours sincerely,
Mafigadn, Guw"*.‘nn. ST
1 .
Tos oo ‘ ( AP, ¥arus )
frd M R Chalraborly) X :
CPY han/inlignon , - | -

b e
L
‘ 6‘“
Y




- LR R Lear,
! PR . ONries ol o ime
: 3 Fo u/Gl/T/0 (Rest, ) MTLLRL Morogny, T,
Ao v . : Lemding,&tds Z/7/5%.
A Shri Chitid Ranjsh Panl, ,
Gods Driver/Lucding and Othes !

{Througr IF/Tumiing) .

Subs~ Stenping up of pay

kef:- Your letter dtd: 9/5/%3,

In reference to your letter quoted above, .
- this ls to inform you that in connection &ith
the above subject a réference has been male to
HQ for clarification and Q4(P)/ULG vide his
. lettor No,B/&B3/I11/59 (M) Looss, dtd: 3/6/9%4 hes
passed theoxiers & follows:w

" If In the lower grales the junior
emloyee Araws higher .rate of noy
then the senior emloyee, due to
\ givence increment or accelerated
promtion ete,, the stepping wm of

: pay of senicr epployee will not be
~ : wpplicdle, ™ | ° 7

- - 2L .;.;)!n'-' - S.N.Roy."h'-v" .

' " ' o APO/II ~
. : for Divil,Rly,Maneger (P),
- . . N.F,Rly, Luding .

N .
. ’
o . . ' ’
. f
»
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w [ P
Ihe Chlef Opersting Manager (P), - 7%})\“>4 /%/77

X.FsRoilway, Msligeon.
( Throagh Proper channel). -

Bsir - R » o B
‘ ' 8udbs~ Deliberste deprivation from tke bvanefit of
iz - 8Dl epay- enoigliez in subsecuan’ stn;es of
\ ' Pixation of puy ariaing there froun.

ML~ OM(P)/Mnligeon's Clarifiantion letier No,3/
" 282/I11/52(%) Loore dtds 3.6,k comrunicsted
under DBUPI/LMG ¢ Yo, B/01/1/ LY atr)
atds 707@91#'5 . ..
B 18832282

N . Respeetfully, I beg mumtly to sutnit the follewing
for gcnr kind eonsidersticn as the clorificstion given Ly tue
GH(P)/1LG vide Wiz letter under refsrence appear to Wave :
felled te appreciate the root-cause bebind the anowsly 1in pay
being appenpled sgainet.. R

i l T

Lo That 8iry in this commection I would invite your kind
attentien to poy ¢ &2 of Sr DPO/LNG!s D.0O, letter ¥o.E/%1/1/IM
(Restr) dtdt §,11.93 where the reol backyround- ksd been
-cerrectly exsleined, - | S g |
~ That 8ir, in my care I would 1ike to point out teat I
hed been promoted to the post of fhunter'B' orly on and fron
{1.86 and Wsd been one of the renior iwoat F/man'A/DAD 111
28 ,2.86, 3y aint of my seniority position in my former pest
F/men'A'/DAD, 1 ahould bave bean gronted specisl pay of M.15/-
'in termg of Duard'e Ordersg and tuis special pay should have
been taken into consideration wille fixing uy pay in RIRP/CO
scole after Lith CPC waf, 1.1.36. | - | :
. Thct Sir, to my utter nisfortuna, for reasons begt
. fnown to the Divigional Fedlway asutkorities concermed I
Bad bean unjustly denied thies rightful benefit while both ny
- senlors & juniors ked been favoured with thé some, To be
conersete in my gubuissien, I ey to point out with reference
to the seniority list of F/mon'A!/DAD skowin: pesitien as on
RS aRE  an circulated vide DIM(P)/IMNG's Koo & -

' <33§ﬁ§bﬁﬁf%ﬁr____'dtds AR RG while my seniority pesitien had
| ‘be€n sheyn r SL.Hszzgﬁ;, my juniors collesgues picesd at
: SL.J¥e 2% =.. 40 the #0id ceniority 14st hod been
granted the fit of gpaclial pay cr per H's ordera while
myself wen denied of the seme inepite of Leing senior to the
" above newed, — : S ) ' '

. e

i 1 Contda.Ze/
Balligaen, Auwssati-181U11; } :

T
i
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That Sir this denial of my right—ful benefit
have got further enlorgsd nfter fizotlon of pay in RSRPIB6
scales of pey emd now my Juniors collecguec hove been
drewing mick higher poy comprred to me.

Under the circumatnnccs I vould humbly proy for your

kind intervention snd a thorough re-exominetion of my case

in 4t'g true perspective and undo the wrong done to my

- bringing on emd to the undescryving deprivation and

congeque’ . tigl kardship thet I hove besen subjected to. And for
such an act of your kinénese I would feel highly obligad.

o1 wouid kowvever, likc to cudmlt thot unless my
above Justified prayer rece’ves your fnvourable
considerction snd necessary vwmedial action within a
reagoneble time, (- 3 months ot the most), I will be 1lefd

- with no other alteranntive bui to seek justiaa through the

Judielary/ Tribunals, I hope that your goodsclf would be
kind & considerate enouga not to push e ta guch &
circumstential compulsi@n. ‘

With best regﬂrﬂeg it i% p
o ' Yours faithfully.
/// Kmee /"M"‘/‘%’

. ) . : KWW@}Z
e 9M RS &

AT B i e g e N LD e s - o -



